Capitalised Operating Costs   36   –   36
Subtotal   275   26   300
Owners Cost
Owners Cost   44   8   52
Closure   1   16   17
Subtotal   45   24   69
Capex Before Contingency   1,413   414   1,827
Contingency   131   3   135
Capex After Contingency   1,544   418   1,962

1. Sustaining capital expenditure also includes 2023 construction capital expenditure.
2. Totals vary due to rounding.

Operating costs include estimates for underground mining, processing, general and administrative
expenses, transport, refining and other realization costs. The total cash cost, after credits, is estimated to
be $326 per payable ounce of 3PE+Au on average over the life of the mine.

Sensitivity Analysis

The Platreef PFS returns a net present value (after tax) of $916 million, assuming long term commodity
prices and a South African Rand to U.S. dollar exchange rate of 13:1, at an 8% discount rate. The after
tax internal rate of return is 14% and the payback period is five years. Set forth below is a summary of
these amounts as well as net present values (before and after tax) at alternative discount rates:

51

  Discount Rate Before Taxation After Taxation

Net Present Value (US$M) Undiscounted  8,897  6,471

   5.0%  2,794  1,961

   8.0%  1,392  916

   10.0%   838   500

 12.0% 461   217

Internal Rate of Return   16.2% 14.2%

Project Payback Period (Years)   5.2 5.3

A sensitivity of net present value and IRR to commodity prices and South African rand exchange rate is
shown in the table below:

ZAR:
USD

Change in Commodity Prices (+/- %)

-28% -12% 0% +12% +28%

Implied Platinum Price (US$ per ounce)
900 1,100 1,250 1,400 1,600

NPV8%
(US$M)

(IRR)

9:1 -844
(2.7%)

-290
(6.3%)

94
(8.5%)

466
(10.5%)

962
(12.9%)

11:1 -301
(5.9%)

209
(9.4%)

580
(11.6%)

952
(13.7%)

1,446
(16.2%)

13:1 48
(8.4%)

544
(11.9%)

916
(14.2%)

1,286
(16.4%)

1,779
(19.0%)

15:1 295
(10.5%)

791
(14.1%)

1,161
(16.5%)

1,530
(18.7%)

2,017
(21.3%)

17:1 483
(12.3%)

979
(16.0%)

1,347
(18.5%)

1,713
(20.8%)

2,202
(23.5%)

Markets and Contracts

Concentrate off-take discussions are underway with several South African PGM smelters. The Company
has received indications of interest from a number of these parties. Internal studies forecast sufficient
smelting capacity in South Africa for the first phase of production from the Platreef Project. Several off-
take agreements may have to be negotiated to achieve optimal terms for the Platreef Project. Technical
discussions have begun with the objective of finalizing one or more off-take agreements before the